STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

FEDERATED UNI VERSI TY POLI CE
OFFI CERS ASSQOCI ATI ON
Charging Party, Case No. SA-CE-101-H

PERB Deci si on No. 1271-H

V.
REGENTS OF THE UNI VERSI TY OF June 30, 1998
CALI FORNI A,

Respondent .

Appearances: Mastagni, Holstedt & Chiurazzi by Curtis S
Leavitt, Attorney, for Federated University Police Oficers
Associ ation; Edward M Opton, Jr., University Counsel, for
Regents of the University of California.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Jackson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

JACKSON, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the Federated
University Police Oficers Association (FUPQA) of a Board agent's
partial dismssal (attached) of its unfair practice charge.
FUPQA al |l eges that the Regents of the University of California
(University) violated the H gher Educati on Enpl oyer - Enpl oyee

Rel ati ons Act (HEERA) section 3571(a), (b) and (c)! by altering

'HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq.
Section 3571 provides, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the foll ow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights



general work orders of University police officers w thout having
negotiated with FUPQA prior to the change.

FUPQA clains that on July 18, 1997, the University of
California, Los Angeles and University of California, Irvine
altered their General Orders when they issued a listing of
"prohibited activities" allegedly limting outside enploynent of
the police officers represented by FUPQA. FUPQA clains that this
is a unilateral change in University policy.

W agree with the Board agent that FUPQA has failed to
allege a prima facie case of a violation, and find further that
FUPQA' s appeal of the Board agent's dismssal fails to conporf
with the requirenents of PERB Regul ation 32635.2 In its appeal,
FUPOA nakes new al | egati ons and presents new evi dence not
previously offered, w thout any show ng of good cause.

Accordingly, the new allegations and evidence have not been

guar anteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to engage in neeting and
conferring with an exclusive representative.

’PERB regul ations are codified at California Code of
Regul ations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. The Board notes that
PERB Regul ati on section 32635(b) states:

Unl ess good cause is shown, a charging party
may not present on appeal new charge
al | egations or new supporting evidence.



consi dered by the Board. (Santa Carita Community Coll ege

District (1996) PERB Decision No. 1178.) As the University
points out in its opposition to FUPOA' s appeal, FUPOA shoul d have
anended its charge and presented any new charges it now nakes or
any new evidence to the Board agent.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the Board agent's partial warning and di sm ssal
letters, the unfair practice charge, FUPOA s appeal, and the
University's response. The Board finds the partial warning and
dism ssal letters to be free of prejudicial error and, therefore,
adopts themas the decision of the Board itself.

ORDER

The partial dismssal of the unfair practice charge in Case

No. SA-CE-101-H is hereby AFFI RVED

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Johnson joined in this Decision.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA -7 PETE WILSON, Governor

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

March 31, 1998

Curtis S. Leavitt, Esquire
Mast agni, Hol stedt & Chiurazzi
1912 | Street

Sacranmento, California 95814

Re: Federated University Police OOXficers Association v.
Regents of the University of California
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-101-H
PARTI AL DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear M. Leavitt:

On January 20, 1998, you filed the above-captioned unfair
practice charge on behalf of Federated University Police Oficers
Associ ation (FUPOA). The charge alleges that the Regents of the
Uni versity of California (UC), specifically at the Los Angel es
(UCLA) and Irvine canpuses, violated sections 3571(a), (b) and
(c) of the Hi gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act
(HEERA) when they altered general work orders of police officers
at those canpuses w thout having negotiated with the exclusive
representative, FUPOA, prior to its inplenentation of the new
policies. More specifically, UCLA allegedly altered its General
Order 15 on July 18, 1997, when it limted the types of outside
enpl oynent its police officers could perform Li kewi se at
Irvine, UC altered its CGeneral Order 46, simlarly [imting
outsi de enploynent for police officers enployed at that canpus.

| indicated to you, in nmy attached letter dated March 16, 1998,
that certain allegations contained in the charge did not state a
prima facie case. You were advised that, if there were any
factual inaccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended these
allegations to state a prina facie case or withdrew themprior to
March 24, 1998, the allegations would be di sm ssed.

You were granted an extension of time until March 30, 1998, to
amend this charge. | have not received either an anmended charge
or a request for withdrawal. Therefore, | amdism ssing those
all egations which fail to state a prima facie case based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny March 16, 1998, letter.
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R ght to _Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dism ssal of certain allegations
contained in the charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself
within twenty (20) cal endar days after service of this dism ssal
(Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed,
the original and five copies of such appeal nust be actually
received by the Board itself before the close of business

(5 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or Express United States
mai | postmarked no |ater than the last date set for filing.

(Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135.) Code of Civil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of -service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunent will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tinme [imts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOWPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counse

Roger Smith
Board Agent

At t achnent

cc: Edward M Opton Jr



STATE OF CALIFORNIA : PETE WILSON, Governor

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

Curtis S. Leavitt, Esquire

Federated University Police Oficers Association
1912 | Street

Sacranento, California 95814

Re: Federated University Police Officers Association v. Regents
of the University of California
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-101-H
PARTI AL WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. Leavitt:

On January 20, 1998, you filed the above-captioned unfair
practice charge on behalf of Federated University Police Oficers
Associ ation (FUPOA). The charge alleges that the Regents of the
University of California (UC), specifically at the Los Angel es
(UCLA) and Irvine canpuses, violated sections 3571(a), (b) and
(c) of the Hi gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act
(HEERA) when they altered general work orders of police officers
at those canmpuses w thout having negotiated with the exclusive
representative, FUPOA, prior to its inplenentation of the new
policies. Mre specifically, UCLA allegedly altered its Genera
Order 15 on July 18, 1997, when it |limted the types of outside
enpl oynent its police officers could perform Li kew se at
Irvine, UC altered its General Oder 46, simlarly limting
out si de enploynent for police officers enployed at that canpus.

FUPOA asserts that it did not receive notice of either of these
changes in General Orders until |ate August 1997. FUPQOA and UC
while in the course of negotiating its first agreenent,
negotiated an interim R ghts Agreement which was initialed on
April 3, 1997 and provides:

The University shall have the right to plan,
direct, nanage and control the use of
resources and personnel to achieve the

Uni versity's m ssions, progranms, objectives,
activities and priorities; ... to

i npl ement, continue, nodify, change, or

di sconti nue any policies, practices, rules or
regulations including but not limted to

t he canmpus general orders, the departnenta
pol 1 ci es and procedures, departnment orders,
work rules . . . . (enphasis added)

This agreenent also provides that UC should provide notice to
FUPQA, where possible, of an intent to change policies with at
least thirty (30) calendar days notice, so that FUPOA could
request a neet and di scuss opportunity.
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In determ ning whether a party has viol ated HEERA secti on
3571(c), PERB utilizes either the "per se" or "totality of

the conduct" test, depending on the specific conduct involved
and the effect of such conduct on the negotiating process.
(Stockton Unified School District (1980) PERB Decision No. 143.)
Unil ateral changes are considered "per se" violations if certain
criteria are net. Those criteria are: (1) the enpl oyer

i npl emented a change in policy concerning a matter within the
scope of representation, and (2) the change was inplenented
before the enployer notified the exclusive representative and
gave it an opportunity to request negotiations. (Wal nut Val |l ey
Unified School District (1981) PERB Decision No. 160; G ant Joint
Unitired H gh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 7T96.)

In Mammoth Unified School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 371,
PERB held that a general nanagenent-rights clause allowed the
enpl oyer's unilateral inposition of a short disciplinary
suspensi on despite the fact the subject matter was never
specifically contenpl ated or negoti at ed. In the instant case,
FUPQA aut horized UC to change canpus general orders so long as it
was notified and given the opportunity to discuss the changes.

FUPQA has argued that as a result of these and other changes UC

i mpl emrented on unit nmenbers, you effectively rescinded the Rights
“Agreenent of April 3, 1997, through an October 14, 1997 letter to
JimPhillips, the labor relations director for UC

You have provided no authority for me to find that the April 3,
1997 agreenent is no longer in effect. The agreenent contains

| anguage that it shall remain in effect for the "duration of the
negoti ati ons process and until the conpletion of the HEERA
process to establish wages, hours and working conditions for this
bargaining unit."

Based on ny investigation, you have not established a case of
uni l ateral change regarding the enployer's decision to change the
Campus General Orders. The enployer is permtted under the

Ri ghts Agreenent to change the CGeneral Orders. Failure to

provi de notice and an opportunity to consult is a separate

al | egati on.

For these reasons the allegation that UC unilaterally inplenmented
a new policy relevant to outside enploynent for police officers,
at UC Irvine and UCLA as presently witten, does not state a
prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in this
letter or additional facts which would correct the deficiencies
expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The anended charge
shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge
form clearly labeled First Anrended Charge. contain all the facts
and all egations you wi sh to make, and be signed under penalty of
perjury by the charging party. The amended charge nust be served
on the respondent and the original proof of service nust be filed
with PERB. If | do not receive an anended charge or w t hdrawal
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fromyou before March 24, 1998, | shall dism ss the above-
descri bed all egation fromyour charge. If you have any
gquestions, please call nme at (916) 322-3198 ext. 358.

Si ncerely,

Roger Smth

Board Agent



